Minnesota law.
Sirth. To prevent and punish all indecent and disorderly conduct.

The village council of said village may cause to be es-SEC. 7. cablished from time to time, and as rapidly as the convenience of the inhabitants may require, the grades of all streets, sidewalks and alleys in said village, and it shall cause accurate profiles thereof to be made and kept in the office of the village recorder, and all grading of streets and alleys which the said council shall order by erdinance, by-law or resolution, shall be at the expense of the property benefitted thereby, to the extent of such benefits, the same to be determined by a commission appointed by the council, and the remainder to be paid out of the general fund. Any person feeling himself agrieved by the award of the commissioner may appeal to the district court of said county of Grant, provided, that said appeal shall be taken within thirty (30) days after the said award is filed in the office of the village recorder, written notice of such appeal shall be served upon the village recorder or president of the council.

Sec. 8. That nothing herein contained shall in anywise change, after or affect the township organization of the township of Logan except as provided in said chapter one hundred and thirty-nine (139) general laws of A. D. one thousand eight hundred and seventy-five (1875), and that said village shall continue to be a part of said township of Logan, and the said township shall be, as heretofore, one (1) election district for all purposes not in conflict with the provisions of this act; and the township and general elections my be held in said village, and the qualified voters of said village

shall be qualified voters of said township.

SEC. 9. This act shall be a public act and need not be pleaded

nor proven in any court of this State.

Sec. 10. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after it passage.

Approved, February 17, 1881.

## CHAPTER 21.

AN ACTITO INCORPORATE THE VILLAGE OF HECTOR IN THE COUN-TY RENVILLE.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. All those portions of the county of Renville described at the southeast quarter (2) of section numbered twenty (20) and the south-west quarter  $\binom{1}{4}$  of section numbered twenty-one (21) and the west half  $(\frac{1}{2})$  of section numbered twenty-eight (28) and the east half (1) of section numbered twenty-nine (29) all in town numbered one hundred and fifteen (115) range thirty-two (32), and the people now and hereafter residing therein, shall be a village corporation, under that certain act of legislature approved March fourth (4th), one thousand eight hundred and seventy-five (1875), entitled. "An act to provide for the organization of villages in the State of Minnesota," and under the later acts of legislature touching the same subject matter, with the name of "The village of Hector."

Sec. 2. C. H. Nixon, O. F. Peterson and John Truman senior, are hereby appointed commissioners to do the acts relating to the organization of the said village, provided for by section nine (9) of the said statute.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 23, 1881.

## CHAPTER 22.

AN ACT TO INCORPORATE THE VILLAGE OF HUTCHINSON.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota.

Section 1. That all that part of the town of Hutchinson, known and described as the south half (3) of section thirty-one (31) in township one hundred and seventeen (117) of range twentynine (29), and the north half  $(\frac{1}{2})$  of section six (6), in township one hundred and sixteen (116), of range (29), in the county of Mc-Leod and State of Minnesota, shall be known as the village of Hutchinson, and the people now inhabiting and those who shall hereafter inhabit within said district shall be a municipal corporation by the name of "The village of Hutchinson," and shall have the power generally possessed by municipal corporations at common law, and in addition thereto shall possess the power hereinafter granted, and be capable of sucing and being sued; contracting and being contracted with; pleading and being impleaded in all the courts of law and equity; and may have a common seal, and may change and alter the same at pleasure: and also take, hold, purchase, lease, and convey such real and personal estate within or without the limits thereof as the purposes of the village may require.

Sec. 2. The elective officers of said corporation shall be one (1) president, one (1) recorder, three (3) councilors, one (1) treasurer, one (1) justice of the peace, who shall be styled police justices, and one (1) constable, who shall be called marshal, and shall each, except the justice of the peace and councilors, hold their respective offices for the term of one (1) year, and until their successors are